
 

 

 

 

CITY OF YORKTON 

BYLAW NO. 1/2025 

 

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF YORKTON IN THE 

PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN TO PROVIDE 

FOR BORROWING THE SUM OF $11,356,777 FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE YORK 

ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT WITHIN 

THE CITY OF YORKTON 

 

Disclaimer: 

This information has been provided solely for research convenience. 

Official bylaws are available at the Office of the City Clerk and 

must be consulted for purposes of interpretation and application of 

the law. 
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CITY OF YORKTON 

SASKATCHEWAN 

BYLAW NO. 1/2025 

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF YORKTON IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN TO 

PROVIDE FOR BORROWING THE SUM OF $11,356,777 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING 

THE YORK ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT WITHIN THE CITY OF YORKTON 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize the borrowing of money for the 

financing of the York Road Reconstruction Project within the City of Yorkton. 

THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Yorkton in Council assembled hereby enacts as 

follows: 

1. The amount of money being borrowed will be $11,356,777.

2. The money will be used for the purpose of financing the road re-construction, drainage work,

and underground utility replacement on York Road within the City of Yorkton.

3. Borrowing is by way of a CORRA Loan and Interest Rate Swap with TD Commercial Banking.

4. The terms of this loan will be a five (5) year amortization with interest fixed for five (5) years at

3.82%.

5. Principal and interest payments to be provided monthly from 2025 to 2030 with the

Amortization Schedule set forth in Schedule ‘A’, attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.

6. Source of repayment of approximately $2,500,000 per annum will be from property tax revenue.

7. This Bylaw will take effect on the day of passing thereof.

___________________________    
MAYOR 

___________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

Introduced and read a first time this 27th day of January, A.D., 2025. 

Read a second time this 27th day of January, A.D., 2025. 

Read a third time and adopted this 27th day of January, A.D., 2025. 



Rate Details

2.920%

0.900%

3.820%

A B C A+B+C

Fixed Rate Structure

Conventional Loan Amortization Part 1/2: CORRA Loan Part 2/2: Interest Rate Swap Verification

Date Schedule Principal Interest Cashflows CORRA Rate
Beginning 

Notional

Principal 

Payment

Floating Rate 

Interest
TD Pays You Pay

Net Swap 

Payment
Cashflows

1/29/2025 11,356,777 11,356,777.00  11,356,777 11,356,777 11,356,777       

2/28/2025 11,184,785 (171,992)       (36,152.41)    (208,144.41)     3.50000% 11,184,785 (171,992) (41,071)         41,071          (36,152)         4,919            (208,144.41)     

3/29/2025 11,012,243 (172,542)       (35,604.90)    (208,146.90)     3.50000% 11,012,243 (172,542) (39,101)         39,101          (35,605)         3,496            (208,146.90)     

4/29/2025 10,839,149 (173,094)       (35,055.64)    (208,149.64)     3.50000% 10,839,149 (173,094) (41,153)         41,153          (35,056)         6,097            (208,149.64)     

5/29/2025 10,665,501 (173,648)       (34,504.62)    (208,152.62)     3.50000% 10,665,501 (173,648) (39,199)         39,199          (34,505)         4,694            (208,152.62)     

6/29/2025 10,491,297 (174,204)       (33,951.84)    (208,155.84)     3.50000% 10,491,297 (174,204) (39,857)         39,857          (33,952)         5,905            (208,155.84)     

7/29/2025 10,316,536 (174,761)       (33,397.30)    (208,158.30)     3.50000% 10,316,536 (174,761) (37,941)         37,941          (33,397)         4,544            (208,158.30)     

8/29/2025 10,141,216 (175,320)       (32,840.97)    (208,160.97)     3.50000% 10,141,216 (175,320) (38,553)         38,553          (32,841)         5,712            (208,160.97)     

9/29/2025 9,965,334 (175,882)       (32,282.87)    (208,164.87)     3.50000% 9,965,334 (175,882) (37,898)         37,898          (32,283)         5,615            (208,164.87)     

10/29/2025 9,788,890 (176,444)       (31,722.98)    (208,166.98)     3.50000% 9,788,890 (176,444) (36,039)         36,039          (31,723)         4,316            (208,166.98)     

11/29/2025 9,611,881 (177,009)       (31,161.30)    (208,170.30)     3.50000% 9,611,881 (177,009) (36,581)         36,581          (31,161)         5,420            (208,170.30)     

12/29/2025 9,434,306 (177,575)       (30,597.82)    (208,172.82)     3.50000% 9,434,306 (177,575) (34,761)         34,761          (30,598)         4,163            (208,172.82)     

1/29/2026 9,256,162 (178,144)       (30,032.54)    (208,176.54)     3.50000% 9,256,162 (178,144) (35,256)         35,256          (30,033)         5,223            (208,176.54)     

2/28/2026 9,077,449 (178,713)       (29,465.45)    (208,178.45)     3.50000% 9,077,449 (178,713) (33,474)         33,474          (29,465)         4,009            (208,178.45)     

3/29/2026 8,898,163 (179,286)       (28,896.55)    (208,182.55)     3.50000% 8,898,163 (179,286) (31,734)         31,734          (28,897)         2,837            (208,182.55)     

4/29/2026 8,718,304 (179,859)       (28,325.82)    (208,184.82)     3.50000% 8,718,304 (179,859) (33,252)         33,252          (28,326)         4,926            (208,184.82)     

5/29/2026 8,537,869 (180,435)       (27,753.27)    (208,188.27)     3.50000% 8,537,869 (180,435) (31,529)         31,529          (27,753)         3,776            (208,188.27)     

6/29/2026 8,356,857 (181,012)       (27,178.88)    (208,190.88)     3.50000% 8,356,857 (181,012) (31,906)         31,906          (27,179)         4,727            (208,190.88)     

7/29/2026 8,175,266 (181,591)       (26,602.66)    (208,193.66)     3.50000% 8,175,266 (181,591) (30,222)         30,222          (26,603)         3,619            (208,193.66)     

8/29/2026 7,993,093 (182,173)       (26,024.60)    (208,197.60)     3.50000% 7,993,093 (182,173) (30,551)         30,551          (26,025)         4,526            (208,197.60)     

9/29/2026 7,810,338 (182,755)       (25,444.68)    (208,199.68)     3.50000% 7,810,338 (182,755) (29,870)         29,870          (25,445)         4,425            (208,199.68)     

10/29/2026 7,626,998 (183,340)       (24,862.91)    (208,202.91)     3.50000% 7,626,998 (183,340) (28,246)         28,246          (24,863)         3,383            (208,202.91)     

11/29/2026 7,443,071 (183,927)       (24,279.28)    (208,206.28)     3.50000% 7,443,071 (183,927) (28,502)         28,502          (24,279)         4,223            (208,206.28)     

12/29/2026 7,258,555 (184,516)       (23,693.78)    (208,209.78)     3.50000% 7,258,555 (184,516) (26,917)         26,917          (23,694)         3,224            (208,209.78)     

1/29/2027 7,073,449 (185,106)       (23,106.40)    (208,212.40)     3.50000% 7,073,449 (185,106) (27,125)         27,125          (23,106)         4,019            (208,212.40)     

2/28/2027 6,887,751 (185,698)       (22,517.15)    (208,215.15)     3.50000% 6,887,751 (185,698) (25,581)         25,581          (22,517)         3,064            (208,215.15)     

3/29/2027 6,701,458 (186,293)       (21,926.01)    (208,219.01)     3.50000% 6,701,458 (186,293) (24,079)         24,079          (21,926)         2,153            (208,219.01)     

4/29/2027 6,514,570 (186,888)       (21,332.97)    (208,220.97)     3.50000% 6,514,570 (186,888) (25,043)         25,043          (21,333)         3,710            (208,220.97)     

5/29/2027 6,327,083 (187,487)       (20,738.05)    (208,225.05)     3.50000% 6,327,083 (187,487) (23,560)         23,560          (20,738)         2,821            (208,225.05)     

6/29/2027 6,138,996 (188,087)       (20,141.21)    (208,228.21)     3.50000% 6,138,996 (188,087) (23,644)         23,644          (20,141)         3,503            (208,228.21)     

7/29/2027 5,950,308 (188,688)       (19,542.47)    (208,230.47)     3.50000% 5,950,308 (188,688) (22,201)         22,201          (19,542)         2,659            (208,230.47)     

8/29/2027 5,761,016 (189,292)       (18,941.81)    (208,233.81)     3.50000% 5,761,016 (189,292) (22,236)         22,236          (18,942)         3,294            (208,233.81)     

9/29/2027 5,571,117 (189,899)       (18,339.23)    (208,238.23)     3.50000% 5,571,117 (189,899) (21,529)         21,529          (18,339)         3,190            (208,238.23)     

10/29/2027 5,380,612 (190,505)       (17,734.72)    (208,239.72)     3.50000% 5,380,612 (190,505) (20,148)         20,148          (17,735)         2,413            (208,239.72)     

11/29/2027 5,189,496 (191,116)       (17,128.28)    (208,244.28)     3.50000% 5,189,496 (191,116) (20,107)         20,107          (17,128)         2,979            (208,244.28)     

12/29/2027 4,997,769 (191,727)       (16,519.90)    (208,246.90)     3.50000% 4,997,769 (191,727) (18,767)         18,767          (16,520)         2,248            (208,246.90)     

1/29/2028 4,805,429 (192,340)       (15,909.56)    (208,249.56)     3.50000% 4,805,429 (192,340) (18,677)         18,677          (15,910)         2,767            (208,249.56)     

2/29/2028 4,612,473 (192,956)       (15,297.28)    (208,253.28)     3.50000% 4,612,473 (192,956) (17,958)         17,958          (15,297)         2,661            (208,253.28)     

3/29/2028 4,418,900 (193,573)       (14,683.04)    (208,256.04)     3.50000% 4,418,900 (193,573) (16,125)         16,125          (14,683)         1,442            (208,256.04)     

4/29/2028 4,224,707 (194,193)       (14,066.83)    (208,259.83)     3.50000% 4,224,707 (194,193) (16,513)         16,513          (14,067)         2,447            (208,259.83)     

5/29/2028 4,029,892 (194,815)       (13,448.65)    (208,263.65)     3.50000% 4,029,892 (194,815) (15,278)         15,278          (13,449)         1,830            (208,263.65)     

6/29/2028 3,834,455 (195,437)       (12,828.49)    (208,265.49)     3.50000% 3,834,455 (195,437) (15,060)         15,060          (12,828)         2,231            (208,265.49)     

7/29/2028 3,638,392 (196,063)       (12,206.35)    (208,269.35)     3.50000% 3,638,392 (196,063) (13,867)         13,867          (12,206)         1,661            (208,269.35)     

8/29/2028 3,441,701 (196,691)       (11,582.21)    (208,273.21)     3.50000% 3,441,701 (196,691) (13,597)         13,597          (11,582)         2,014            (208,273.21)     

9/29/2028 3,244,381 (197,320)       (10,956.08)    (208,276.08)     3.50000% 3,244,381 (197,320) (12,862)         12,862          (10,956)         1,906            (208,276.08)     

10/29/2028 3,046,430 (197,951)       (10,327.95)    (208,278.95)     3.50000% 3,046,430 (197,951) (11,733)         11,733          (10,328)         1,405            (208,278.95)     

11/29/2028 2,847,845 (198,585)       (9,697.80)      (208,282.80)     3.50000% 2,847,845 (198,585) (11,384)         11,384          (9,698)           1,687            (208,282.80)     

12/29/2028 2,648,625 (199,220)       (9,065.64)      (208,285.64)     3.50000% 2,648,625 (199,220) (10,299)         10,299          (9,066)           1,233            (208,285.64)     

1/29/2029 2,448,767 (199,858)       (8,431.46)      (208,289.46)     3.50000% 2,448,767 (199,858) (9,898)           9,898            (8,431)           1,466            (208,289.46)     

2/28/2029 2,248,270 (200,497)       (7,795.24)      (208,292.24)     3.50000% 2,248,270 (200,497) (8,856)           8,856            (7,795)           1,061            (208,292.24)     

3/29/2029 2,047,131 (201,139)       (7,156.99)      (208,295.99)     3.50000% 2,047,131 (201,139) (7,860)           7,860            (7,157)           703               (208,295.99)     

4/29/2029 1,845,349 (201,782)       (6,516.70)      (208,298.70)     3.50000% 1,845,349 (201,782) (7,650)           7,650            (6,517)           1,133            (208,298.70)     

5/29/2029 1,642,920 (202,429)       (5,874.36)      (208,303.36)     3.50000% 1,642,920 (202,429) (6,674)           6,674            (5,874)           799               (208,303.36)     

6/29/2029 1,439,844 (203,076)       (5,229.96)      (208,305.96)     3.50000% 1,439,844 (203,076) (6,140)           6,140            (5,230)           910               (208,305.96)     

7/29/2029 1,236,119 (203,725)       (4,583.50)      (208,308.50)     3.50000% 1,236,119 (203,725) (5,207)           5,207            (4,584)           624               (208,308.50)     

8/29/2029 1,031,741 (204,378)       (3,934.98)      (208,312.98)     3.50000% 1,031,741 (204,378) (4,619)           4,619            (3,935)           684               (208,312.98)     

9/29/2029 826,709 (205,032)       (3,284.38)      (208,316.38)     3.50000% 826,709 (205,032) (3,856)           3,856            (3,284)           571               (208,316.38)     

10/29/2029 621,021 (205,688)       (2,631.69)      (208,319.69)     3.50000% 621,021 (205,688) (2,990)           2,990            (2,632)           358               (208,319.69)     

11/29/2029 414,675 (206,346)       (1,976.92)      (208,322.92)     3.50000% 414,675 (206,346) (2,321)           2,321            (1,977)           344               (208,322.92)     

12/29/2029 207,669 (207,006)       (1,320.05)      (208,326.05)     3.50000% 207,669 (207,006) (1,500)           1,500            (1,320)           180               (208,326.05)     

1/29/2030 0 (207,669)       (661.08)         (208,330.08)     3.50000% 0 (207,669) (776)              776               (661)              115               (208,330.08)     

SCHEDULE 'A'

Bylaw No. 1/2025

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

#Internal


